

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-26-2019

Shubert v. Ada County Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46403

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Shubert v. Ada County Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46403" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7682.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7682

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

NATALIE SHUBERT,

Plaintiff, Respondent,

vs.

ADA COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Idaho; ALLEN TRIMMING, an employee of Ada County in his personal and individual and official capacities as the Ada County Public Defender, and MICHAEL WARREN LOJEK an employee of Ada County in his personal and individual and official capacities as Deputy Ada County Public Defender.

Defendants, Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 46403-2018

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Ada

Hon. Samuel A. Hoagland, District Judge, Presiding

WM. BRECK SEINIGER (ISB No. 2387)
Seiniger Law
942 Myrtle St.
Boise, Idaho 83702
Email: wbs@seinigerlaw.com

CHIP GILES (ISB No. 9135)
Giles & Thompson Law, PLLC
350 N. 9th Street, Ste. 500
Boise, Idaho 83702
Email: chip@gtidaholaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent

JAN M. BENNETTS
Ada County Prosecuting Attorney
LORNA K. JORGENSEN
CATHERINE A. FREEMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys, Civil Division
200 W. Front Street, Room 3191
Boise, ID 83702
ISB N0. 6362 & 9223
Email: civilpfiles@adacounty.id.gov

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Nature of the Case 1

B. Procedural History 1

C. Statement of Facts..... 2

C[1] Summary of the Record..... 2

C[2] Ms. Shubert’s Background..... 3

C[3] February 27, 2009 – the Original Sentencing..... 3

C[4] February 1, 2011 – Probation Violation Charges Resulting in Orders Illegally Sentencing Ms. Shubert to Probation Ending on May 19, 2017 4

C[5] April 23, 2013 – Judge Owen Revokes Ms. Shubert’s Probation in Both Cases..... 6

C[6] September 11, 2013 – Judge Owen Illegally Reinstates Probation and Retains Jurisdiction in the Insufficient Funds Case 7

C[7] April 4, 2014 – Judge Owen Revokes Probation, Imposes Sentence And Commutes Sentence To Ada County Jail With Credit For Time Served In The *Grand Theft Case*.9

C[8] June 2014 – Ms. Shubert’s Alleged Probation Violation..... 10

C[9] July 23, 2014 – Ms. Shubert Is Illegally Incarcerated..... 11

C[10] January 19, 2015 - Ms. Schubert Contacts Deputy PD Lojek Requesting His Assistance Regarding Her Illegal Sentence..... 11

C[11] January 29, 2015 - Ms. Schubert Again Contacts Deputy PD Lojek Again Requesting His Assistance Regarding Her Illegal Sentence 12

C[12] February 9, 2015 – Ms. Schubert Again Contacts Deputy PD Lojek Again Requesting His Assistance Regarding Her Illegal Sentence 12

C[13] April 8, 2015 – Ms. Schubert Once Again Contacts Deputy PD Lojek Again Requesting His Assistance Regarding Her Illegal Sentence 12

C[14] Defendant Respondent Lojek Takes No Action To Correct Ms. Schubert’s Illegal Sentence..... 13

C[15] March 11, 2016 – Ms. Shubert Is Arrested Again For An Alleged Probation Violation
13

C[16] The County Public Defenders’ Omissions Become Apparent 13

II. IRCP 56 STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED..... 17

IV. ARGUMENT..... 17

A. Question presented: Does Idaho Code § 6-904(1) Immunize Idaho Public Defenders? Answer: no. 17

A[1] Idaho Code § 6-904(1) Is Not Applicable To The Facts Of This Case..... 17

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

A[2]	Public Defenders Should Not Be Considered “Governmental Employees” for Purposes of the Idaho Tort Claims Act	19
A[3]	The Exception Contained Within Idaho Code § 6-904(1) Is Limited To Public Employees Executing Or Performing A Statutory Or Regulatory Function Or Exercising Discretionary Functions	21
A[4]	Even if I.C. § 6-904(1) Does Apply In This Case, Deputy PD Lojek Failed To Exercise Ordinary Care In Handling Ms. Shubert’s Case	22
B.	Question presented: Does the unambiguous language in Idaho Code section 6-904A(2) exempt public defenders and Ada County from liability? Answer: No.....	23
B[1]	As Noted by the District Court, Idaho Code § 6-904A Was Not Enacted to Prevent Governmental Entities from Liability to a Person on Probation.....	23
B[2]	Even If Idaho Code § 6-904A Covered Injuries to a Person on Probation, At Most There Are Issues of Fact As to Whether Ms. Schubert Was on Probation at the Time of the Negligence that Caused Her Damages	24
B[3]	Assuming Only For Purposes Of This Issue That Ms. Schubert Was A Person On Probation For Purposes Of Idaho Code § 6-904A, The Ada County Public Defenders Remain Liable For Their Reckless Conduct.....	27
C.	Question Presented: Are Public Defenders Entitled To Immunity Under The Common Law? Answer: No.....	31
C[1]	Idaho Should Not Adopt Absolute Immunity For Public Defenders Is A Part Of Its Common Law.....	31
C[2]	Scenarios Relevant To This Court’s Consideration Of Judicial Policy	31
C[3]	The Argument That The Judicial Policy Of The State Requires The Recognition Of Immunity For Public Defenders Is Belied By This Court’s Adopted Rules.....	32
C[4]	Announcing Immunity For Public Defenders As A Part Of Idaho’s Common-Law Should Not Be Adopted As A Matter Of Public Policy	33
C[5]	Prosecutorial Immunity Was Granted In Idaho For Reasons Not Applicable To Public Defenders	35
C[6]	The Limited Number Of States Granting Of Immunity To Their Public Defenders Of Done So For Reasons That Should Be Unpersuasive To This Court	35
C[7]	The Holding In <i>McKay v. Owens</i> Granting Quasi-Immunity To Guardians <i>Ad Litem</i> Should Not Extend To Public Defenders.....	40
D.	Question: Is A Criminal Defendant Presumed To Have Knowledge Of The Contents Of A Court Document When She Signs And Certifies A Court Document? Answer: No – Not Under The Circumstances In This Case.....	41

V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anstine v. Hawkins</i> , 92 Idaho 561, 563, 447 P.2d 677, 679 (1968).....	35
<i>Avila v. Wahlquist</i> , 126 Idaho 745, 747, 890 p.2d 331, 333 (1995)	16
<i>Barner v. Leeds</i> 24 Cal. 4 th 676, 13 P.3d 704 (2000).....	37
<i>Briggs v. Lawrence</i> , 281 Cal. Rptr. 578, 581 (Ct. App. 1991)	38
<i>Britt v. Legal Aid Soc., Inc.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 443, 741 N.E.2d 109, 718 N.Y.S.2d 264 (N.Y. 2000) ..	40
<i>Brooks v. Logan</i> , 127 Idaho 484, 488, 903 p.2d 73, 77 (1995)	21
<i>Canaan v. Bartee</i> , 276 Kan. 116, 72 P.3d 911 (Kan. 2003)	39
<i>Coonse ex rel. Coonse v. Boise Sch. Dist.</i> , 132 Idaho 803, 806, 979 p.2d 1161, 1164 (1999).....	23
<i>Cty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312, 318, 102 S. Ct. 445, 449-52 (1981).....	21
<i>Curtis v. Firth</i> , 123 Idaho 598, 604, 850 P.2d 749, 755 (1993)	25
<i>Davison v. Debest Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 163 Idaho 571, 574, 416 p.3d 943, 946 (2018).....	15
<i>Delbridge v. Office of Public Defender</i> , 238 N.J. Super. 288, 569 A.2d 854 (N.J. Super. 1989)	39
<i>Dickinson Frozen Foods, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , No. 45580, 2019 Ida. LEXIS 81, at *9 (May 3, 2019).....	16
<i>Donigan v. Finn</i> 95 Mich. App. 28, 30, 290 N.W. 2d 80 (1980).....	38, 39
<i>Dorea Enters. v. City of Blackfoot</i> , 144 Idaho 422, 425, 163 p.3d 211, 214 (2007)	21
<i>Fleming v. Gardner</i> , 658 A.2d 1074 (Me. 1995).....	39
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219, 224, 108 S. Ct. 538, 98 L. Ed. 2d 555 (1988)	34
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	20
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12, 19, 76 S.Ct. 585, 591, 100 L.Ed. 891 (1956).....	38
<i>Hall v. Forsloff</i> , 124 Idaho 771, 773, 864 P.2d 609, 611 (1993).....	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 811, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed. 2d 396 (1982)	34
<i>Harris v. State Dep't of Health & Welfare</i> , 123 Idaho 295, 299, 847 p.2d 1156, 1160 (1992).....	23
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 123 Idaho 295, 301, 847 p.2d 1156, 1162 (1992)	18
<i>Herron v. Mixon</i> , 157 Ga. App. 224, 276 S.E.2d 893 (Ga. App. 1981)	39
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	21
<i>Idaho State AFL-CIO v. Leroy</i> , 110 Idaho 691, 725, 718 P.2d 1129, 1163 (1986).....	36
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 423-24, 96 S. Ct. 984, 991-92 (1976)	35
<i>In re Chaney</i> , 126 Idaho 554, 559, 887 P.2d 1061, 1066 (1995).....	35
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61, 67, 76 S.Ct. 122, 125, 100 L.Ed. 48 (1955)...	36

<i>J.R. Simplot Co. v. Bosen</i> , 144 Idaho 611, 614, 167 p.3d 748, 751 (2006)	43
<i>Jenkins v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 141 Idaho 233, 238, 108 P.3d 380, 385 (2005)	16
<i>Johnson v. Gibson</i> , 837 So.2d 481 (Fla. App. 2002)	39, 41
<i>Johnson v. Raban</i> , 702 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. 1985)	39
<i>Law v. Mayeux</i> , 527 So.2d 37 (La. App. 1988)	39
<i>Mareci v. Coeur D’Alene Sch. Dist. No. 271</i> , 150 Idaho 740, 743, 250 p.3d 791, 794 (2011)....	23
<i>Marias v. Marano</i> , 120 Idaho 11, 13, 813 P.2d 350, 352 (1991)	18
<i>McKay v. Owens</i> 130 Idaho 148, 156, 937 P.2d 1222 (1997)	40
<i>Mendenhall v. Aldous</i> , 146 Idaho 434, 436, 196 p.3d 352, 354 (2008)	15
<i>Messenger v. Burns</i> , 86 Idaho 26, 29, 382 P.2d 913, 915 (1963)	22
<i>Moore v. McComsey</i> , 313 Pa. Super. 264, 459 A.2d 841 (Pa. Super. 1983)	40
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 432 F.2d 730 (CA3 1970)	20
<i>Mylar v. Wilkinson</i> , 435 So.2d 1237 (Ala. 1983)	39
<i>Nation v. State, Dept. of Correction</i> , 144 Idaho 177, 187, 158 P.3d 953, 963 (2006)	33, 35
<i>O’Connor v. Harger Constr., Inc.</i> , 145 Idaho 904, 909, 188 p.3d 846, 851 (2008)	42
<i>Partout v. Harper</i> , 145 Idaho 683, 685, 183 p.3d 771, 773 (2008)	16
<i>Pearson v Reed</i> 6 Cal. App. 2d 277, 287, 44 p. 2d 592, 597 (1935)	35
<i>Pearson v. Sublette</i> , 730 P.2d 909 (Colo. App. 1986)	39
<i>Peterson v. White</i> , 877 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. App. 1994)	40
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312, 314 (1981)	20, 21
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 69 (1932).	20
<i>Powell v. Associated Counsel for Accused</i> , 125 Wn. App. 773, 106 P.3d 271 (Wash. App. 2005)	40
<i>Primary Health Network, Inc.</i> , 137 Idaho at 668, 52 p.3d at 312	42
<i>Ransom v. Garden City</i> , (Bistline concurring) 113 Idaho 202, 217-18, 743 P.2d 70, 85-86 (1987)	37
<i>Rees v. State</i> , 143 Idaho 10, 19, 137 p.3d 397, 406 (2006)	18, 36
<i>Reese v. Danforth</i> 48 PA 479, 486,406 Pa. 735 (1979)	38
<i>Rose v. Hudson</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 641, 63 Cal.Rptr.3d 248 (Cal. App. 2007)	39
<i>Shaw v. Public Defender Agency</i> , 816 P.2d 1358 (Alaska 1991)	39
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Corr.</i> , 133 Idaho 519, 522, 988 p.2d 1193, 1196 (1999)	23
<i>Smith v. Sneed</i> , 638 So.2d 1252 (Miss. 1994)	16, 39
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 93 Idaho 795, 805-06, 473 p.2d 937, 947-48 (1970)	33

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 93 Idaho 795, 808, 473 P.2d 937, 950 (1970))	36
<i>Snyder v. Baumecker</i> , 708 F.Supp. 1451 (D. N.J. 1989)	39
<i>Spring v. Constantino</i> , 362 A.2d 871, 873 (Conn. 1975)	39
<i>State ex rel. Bird v. Weinstock</i> , 864 S.W.2d 376, 384 (Mo.App.1993)	40
<i>State v. Blevins</i> , 108 Idaho 239, 697 p.2d 1253 (Ct.App.1985).....	43
<i>State v. Rhode</i> , 133 Idaho 459, 462, 988 P.2d 685, 688 (1999)	22
<i>Sterling v. Bloom</i> , 111 Idaho 211, 214, 723 p.2d 755, 758 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Stevens v. Bispham</i> , 316 Ore. 221, 851 P.2d 556 (Or. 1993).....	40
<i>Taylor v. Davis</i> , 265 Va. 187, 576 S.E.2d 445 (Va. 2003)	40
<i>Thomson v. Idaho Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 126 Idaho 527, 530, 887 P.2d 1034, 1038 (1994).....	16
<i>Tingley v. Harrison</i> , 125 Idaho 86, 89, 867 P.2d 960, 963 (1994)	16
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003).....	39
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 11, 394 p.3d 54 (2017).....	19
<i>Twyman v. Twyman</i> , 790 S.W.2d 819 (Tex.App.1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 913 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150, 165, 83 S. Ct. 1850, 10 LEd. 2d 805 (1963).....	18
<i>Wiley v. County of San Diego</i> , 19 Cal.4th at p. 545, 79 Cal.Rptr.2d 672, 966 P.2d 983 (1998) ..	37
<i>Windsor v. Gibson</i> , 424 So. 2d 888, 889 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982)	39

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19, 20
Idaho Code § 19-850.....	19
Idaho Code § 6-904A.....	17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30
Idaho Code § 6-904C	27, 29, 31
Idaho Code § 9-603.....	17

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-3.9 (2d ed. 1980).....	20
DR 5-107(B), ABA Code of Professional Responsibility (1976).....	20

Rules

Idaho Bar Commission Rule 306(a)5	2, 32
Idaho Rules of Professional Conduct 3.8.....	34
